Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 6th day of April 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Market and the second of the s	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Consented to
	£
Ohinemuri County Council: Bridge Renewal	
1963	22,300
Papakura Borough Council: Water Supply Imp	
ment Loan 1963	
Papatoetoe Borough Council: Storm-water Dra	
Loan 1964	35,000
Picton Borough Council: Sewerage Improve	ment 25,000
Rangiora Borough Council: Office Extension	
1964	8,000
Tauranga County Council: Bulk Water St	
(Omokoroa District) Loan 1963	72,500
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execu	itive Council.
(T. 40/416/6)	

The Municipalities Insurance Empowering Order 1964

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of April 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Municipal Insurance Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Municipalities Insurance Empowering Order 1964.
- 2. Consent is hereby given to the exercise, by the New Zealand Municipalities Cooperative Insurance Co. Ltd., of the powers conferred by paragraph 10 of clause II of its memorandum of association.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 56/104)

Declaring Road in Block V, Maungakawa Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of April 1964

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and ...(b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 24 perches situated in Block V, Maungakawa Survey District, and adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. 14077; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18322 (S.O. 42433) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/26/2c/0; D.O. 72/26/2c/02)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Maori School in Block V, Ahipara Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of April 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a Maori school.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12 acres and 35 perches situated in Block V, Ahipara Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being Waipapa Block. All certificate of title, Volume 3, folio 64 (North Auckland Land Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/515; D.O. 50/23/15)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block X, Mimi Survey District, Clifton County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of April 1964

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Clifton County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block X, Mimi Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 31 4 Lot 4, D.P. 5271, being part Section 48, Pukearuhe
District.
3 3 6 Lot 5, D.P. 5271, being part Sections 48 and 49,
Pukearuhe District.
2 36:5 Sections 28 and 20 and part Section 21 Pukearuhe

0 3 3.6

Sections 28 and 30 and part Section 31, Pukearuhe District. 3 36.5

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18343 (S.O. 9541) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green, bordered green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/463; D.O. 20/11)

The North-western Side of Portion of Main Street, in the City of Palmerston North, Exempted From the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy H. E. BARROWOLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of April 1964

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Palmerston North City Council on the 21st day of January 1964, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.